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Introduction and Research Goals EHIC

research

» The goal of this research is to understand economic conditions and job status
among veterinarians and registered veterinary technicians in California,

tracking economic and attitudinal shifts in the veterinary profession since
2013.

» This research will provide information for analysis of the current state of the
veterinary profession and insight into business and professional decision-
making including hiring, work hours, pay, and benefits.

» Topics include job satisfaction, job seeking and hiring practices, educational
debt, practice ownership diversity, salary differences, and views of the future
of the veterinary profession.
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Methodology Ehe

»  Online survey of California veterinarians (DVMs) and registered veterinary technicians
(RVTs)

*  DVMs: n=923, margin of error of +3.23 percentage points
*  RVTs: n=410, margin of error of + 4.84 percentage points

» Survey conducted July 11 through August 22, 2022

»  Where applicable, results compared with surveys from 2016 and 2019

Please note that due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.
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Key Findings — DVM e,

<

Practice revenue and DVM salaries (both among owners and associates) are up since
2019, the last survey before the COVID-19 pandemic.

A majority also continue to say they believe they can make a good living in the veterinary
profession, and say they are not thinking of considering leaving either the profession or
California.

While revenue is up and DVMs are generally satisfied with their current roles and work
environment, there is more concern about the industry as a whole since before the
pandemic: satisfaction with the health of the veterinary industry overall has dropped since
2019, as has optimism for the future of the profession.

More than half of DVMs say California’s regulatory requirements are a burden on practices
and continue to disagree that the growth of corporate practices is good for the industry.

Concerns about mental health and student debt continue to be to issues DVMs want the
veterinary profession to address.
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Key Findings — RVT EMC

<

research

As with DVMs, RVT job satisfaction is consistent with 2019, and RVTs also saw an increase
in salary and availability of benefits such as 401(k)s and health/dental/vision insurance.

RVTs have seen a more significant decline in their satisfaction with the health of the
industry -- overall the percent who say they are satisfied has dropped by half since 2019.

RVTs are also less optimistic about the future of the veterinary technician profession, and
a majority continue to say they would not recommend a veterinary career to a friend or
family member.

Slightly more RVTs (44%) than DVMs (30%) say they are considering leaving the veterinary
profession.

RVTs cite low pay as the top concern the CVMA should focus on, followed by mental
health and staff retention.
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Profile of 2022 DVM Respondents EMC

research

_ Years in Current Role
Practice Type Position 11% Less than 1 Year

68% Small animal exclusive ‘ 30% Owner m— 37% 1-5 Years
16% Small animal predominant 12% Medical Director 18% 6-10 Years

5% Equine m 51% Associate ﬁ 9% 11-15 Years
10% Contract/Relief Worker 6% 16-20 Years

10% Other
20% More than 20 Years

Hours Worked Per Week Location
17% Less than 30 15% Sacramento & North
31% 31-40 27% Bay Area
32% 41-50 8% Central Valley
19% 51 or more 6% Central Coast
16% Los Angeles
Work Hours 17% LA Area (excludes LA County)
85% Full-time 11% San Diego

15% Part-time

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 7



Profile of DVM Respondents EMC

research

Age Gender O O Practice Ownership
3L -
5% 18-29 28% Male 40% Single owner
22% 30-39 70% Female 13% Multiple owners
24% 40-49 2% Other 35% Corporate owner H
35% 50-64 9% Public/Non-profit
14% 65+ 3% Other/Prefer not to respond
School* CVMA Membership (self-reported)

38% UC Davis

6% Western University

37% AVMA-accredited, Outside of CA
® ® O 13%AVMA-accredited, Outside of U.S.

dRh@ER@ER 5% Non-AVMA accredited

73% Member
23% Non-member

*AVMA-accreditation language added in 2022. CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 8
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Profile of 2022 RVT Respondents :EMC,,:

Practice Type Position Years in Current Role
10% Less than 1 Year

62% Small animal exclusive 35% Lead RVT
‘ 42% 1-5 Years

21% Small animal predominant 58% RVT — o E10 7
1% Equine 12% Practice/Office Manager D o "11'15 Years
7% Shelter m 2% Relief/Contract Worker o Lll-lo¥ears

8% 16-20 Years

9% Other 6% Other
10% More than 20 Years

Hours Worked Per Week Location
18% Less than 30 19% Sacramento & North
33% 31-40 25% Bay Area
44% 41-50 5% Central Valley
4% 51 or more 4% Central Coast

20% Los Angeles
Work Hours 18% LA Area (excludes LA County)
82% Full-time 10% San Diego

18% Part-time
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Profile of RVT Respondents :EMch:

Age

11% 18-29
35% 30-39
27% 40-49
24% 50-64
2% 65+

Practice Ownership

30% Single owner

13% Multiple owners

38% Corporate owner

15% Public/Non-profit

4% Other/Prefer not to respond

@ o Gender
6% Male
92% Female
2% Other

¥

CVMA Membership (self-reported)
49% Member

40% Non-member

10% Don’t know
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Key Findings — Current Job Sentiment EMC

)

research

A majority of DVMs and RVTs are satisfied with their current role, consistent
with previous years.

Older DVMs continue to report higher satisfaction than younger colleagues.

Both DVMs and RVTs rate a positive work environment and clinical quality of
practice as their most important factors in choosing a job.

* RVTs put more importance than with DVMs on compensation, hours, and work-life
balance.

Six-in-ten DVMs say they are “not at all interested” in owning all or part of a

practice in the future, continuing an upward trend since 2013 when 34% said
they were “not at all interested.”
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Current Job Sentiment
Among DVMs
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Job Satisfaction Over Time Among DVMs EMC

Overall, the pandemic does not appear to have impacted job satisfaction: Eight-in-ten DVMSs report they are satisfied with
their jobs, consistent with previous years. The number who report they are “very satisfied” has decreased slightly since 2019.

W Very B Somewhat = (Don't B Somewhat W Very Total Total Net
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied

2022 42% 2% 13% 5% v 17% +64

2019 1% 11% 393y 14% +71

2016 7% 13% 3S9JEREYVS 16% +68

2013 86% 12% +75

Q14. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following:...Your current job CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 14



Job Satisfaction by Age Among DVMs

EMC;

research

DVMs over 65 continue to report being more satisfied with their current job than younger DVMS; intensity of satisfaction
(those saying “very satisfied”) has also dropped more among DVMs under 65.

W Very B Somewhat = (Don't
Satisfied Satisfied Know)
Overall 39%

18-29 (5%) 30%
30-39 (22%) 25%
40-49 (24%) 31%
50-64 (35%)

65+ (10%)

2022

Overall

18-29 (7%)
30-39 (30%) 32%
40-49 (24%) 38%
50-64 (27%) 53%

65+ (10%) 64%

2019

Q14. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following:...Your current job

W Very Total Total Net
Dissatisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied

2% 13% 5% IRV 17% +64

m Somewhat
Dissatisfied

42%

52% SV N/ 83% 4% +78

52% 17% Yl 77% 23% +53
49% 1% 15% 4% o 20% +60

IV EY e 81% 18% +63

ANy 90% 8% +83

1% 11% 3%V 14% +71

A 85% 15% +70

1% 12% 4% .10 15% +68

1% 15% 37307 18% +63

35% 1% 8% 4A%IE:137 12% +76
30% KT 94% 5% +90
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Important Job Factors Among DVMs EMC,

While satisfaction remained consistent from 2019 across most metrics, DVMs are less satisfied with the health of the
veterinary industry in 2022 than they were prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.

m Very m Somewhat » (Don't m Somewhat m Very Total Total Net
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied

. 2022 29% 12% 66% 34% +32
Work-life Balance 5019 249% 12% 65% 35% +30
s o 2o
Professional Growth 2019 | = 72% 21% +31
Work Envi . 2022 | 35% 80% 20% +60
orictnvironment 5019 38% A 80% 20% +60
Salar 2022 | 35% A 79% 20% +59
y 2019 | 31% 77% 22% +55

o ] (o) (o) 0, [v)
Benefits 2022 35% A 76% 20% +56
2019 30% 69% 27% +43
Health of the 2022 [T 29% 32% 67% 35
Veterinary Industry 2019 BEZ 48% 51% -4

Q14-20. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following: CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 16



Industry Health by Age Among DVMs

EMC;

research
Satisfaction with the health of the industry has decreased across the board since 2019.
m Very m Somewhat ® (Don't m Somewhat W Very Total Total Net
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied
Overall 7% 26% 1% 38% 29% 32% 67% -35
18-29 (7%) 17% 48% 30% 17% 78% -61
2022 30-39 (30%) %% 19% 43% 36% 21% 78% -57
40-49 (24%) 7% 20% 0% 40% 32% 27% 72% -45
50-64 (27%) 7% 31% 1% 34% 28% 38% 61% -24
65+ (10%) 12% 37% 2% 33% 17% 48% 50% -2
Overall 48% 51% -4
2019 18-29 (7%) 46% 54% -7
30-39 (30%) EEA 40% 60% -19
40-49 (24%) B2 41% 59% -18
50-64 (27%) 11% 31% 57% 43% +14
65+ (10%) 20% 46% 3% 22% 65% 32% +33

Q20. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following:...The health of the veterinary industry
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Important Job Factors Among DVMs EMC,

The most significant shift in how DVMs rank various job factors since 2019 is the increased importance of whether night or
weekend hours are required, and the decreased importance of opportunities for professional growth.

% Extremely important

64%
65%
63%
63%

Positive work environment

Clinical quality of practice

Vi - 54%
Owners' philosophy of animal care . 599%

. 54%
Work-life balance 55"%
48%
47%

46% > +9 since 2019

Hours / schedule

Night or weekend hours required 37%

40%
40%

Compensation amount

Compensation structure (flat salary or production compensation)
Benefits

Distance / commute time

Whether practice is corporate or independent*

Opportunities for professional growth -8 since 2019

. . . 00
Potential for practice ownership 1]1%/0/
Q22-34. Thinking about your preferred job and work environment, please rate the following factors in

choosing a job, regardless of whether you are currently seeking a new position. *First asked in 2022. CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 18



Ownership Interest Among DVMs EMC

Interest in practice ownership is at an all-time low since the first economic issues survey, with six-in-ten DVMs now reporting
they are “not at all interested.”
Among non-practice owners only, n=648

B Very Interested M Somewhat Interested = Not Sure  ® Only a Little Interested  ® Not At All Interested

2013 2016 2019 2022

Q38. Which best describes your interest in owning all or part of a veterinary practice in the future? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 19



Ownership Interest Among DVMs EMC

research

Lack of interest is consistent regardless of age or gender, but intensity of disinterest is highest among DVMs over 50.

Among non-practice owners only, n=648

Total
m Very m Somewhat m Not m Only a little m Not at all Total Not Net
interested interested sure interested interested Interested Interested Interested

Overall EEPZEM 717 pAY 60% 19% 80% -61

Men 13% 7% 5% 16%

21% 74% -53

Women RZR Bz 21% 18% 82% -64
18-49 11% 14% 1% 25% 73% -48
I3 % 6%2% 11% 9% 89% -80

Q38. Which best describes your interest in owning all or part of a veterinary practice in the future? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 20
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Job Satisfaction Over Time Among RVTs  EMC

Job satisfaction among RVTs is consistent with previous years.

m Very ® Somewhat W (Don't W Somewhat H Very Total  Total Net
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied

2022 SV  79% 20% +60

2019 oV 84% 15% +69

2016 v 83% 15% +69

Q14. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following:...Your current job CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 22



o o ° | |
Job Satisfaction Comparison EMC,

Slightly more DVMs report they are “very satisfied” with their jobs than RVTs, but overall satisfaction is almost identical.

W Very ® Somewhat = (Don't ® Somewhat W Very Total Total Net
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied

Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied

DVM 2022 2% 13% S5% IV 17% +64

W Very B Somewhat = (Don't B Somewhat W Very
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied

RVT 2022 3 79%  20%  +60

Q14. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following:...Your current job CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 23



Important Job Factors Among RVTs EMC,

Satisfaction remains consistent among RVTs across the various factors tested; salary satisfaction remains lower than other
aspects such as benefits or work environment.

m Very m Somewhat w (Don't m Somewhat W Very Total Total Net
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied

64% 36% +28

2022
Work-life Balance

2019 62% 38% +24
Opportunities for 2022 64% 34% +30
Professional Growth 2019 | 62% 37% +25
Work Environment 2022 | 23% 9% 68% 31% +38
2019 29% 71% 28% +43
Salary 2022 LD 20% 52% 47% +5
2019 15% 21% 52% 47% +5
Benefits 2022 29% 12% 67% 30% +38
2019 28% 14% 65% 32% +33

Being Utilized to Full
Extent of Education and 5022 379 24% 26% +48

Training

Q14-21. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following: CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 24



Important Job Factors Among RVTs

EMC;

research

For the first time, RVTs were asked how important practice philosophy on utilizing RVTs is to choosing a job — six-in-ten said it

Positive work environment

Clinical quality of practice

Owners' philosophy of animal care
Work-life balance

Compensation amount

Hours / schedule

Practice philosophy on RVT utilization*
Benefits

Opportunities for professional growth
Distance / commute time

Night or weekend hours required

is extremely important.

% Extremely Important
W 2022 ™ 2019

74%
74%
73%
74%

68%
74%

65%

61%
64%
57%

60%
51%

57%

52%

48%

41%
44%

36%

32%

34%
28%

Q22-34. Thinking about your preferred job and work environment, please rate the following factors in choosing a job, regardless of

whether you are currently seeking a new position. *First asked in 2022.
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RVT Tasks EMC,

Reported utilization of RVTs has remained fairly consistent from 2019.

How are RVTs utilized in your practice?

Technical work 95%

i 99%
Staff training 77%
i 81%
o)
inventory management | 645 " 2022
: 62;% ® 2019
Management duties | 620 2016

Drug reporting 66%
8%
Hiring and/or firing ‘310%

LY
Other 99%
8%

Q12. How are RVTs utilized in your practice? Please select all that apply. CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 26




RVT Tasks EMC,

research

RVT-only tasks have also remained consistent. In 2022 RVTs were also asked about drug compounding; only one-in-five
reported this as an RVT-only task.

Which of the following RVT-only tasks do RVTs in your practice perform?

Induce anesthesia 94%

94%
64%
Apply cast and splints | 5%
i 69%
perform dental extractions | L%
erform dental extractions 6
| 599, m 2022
Suture cutaneous and subcutaneous tissues, _ 553;4 w2019
gingiva and oral mucous membranes | 600% 2016
Create a relief hole in the skin to facilitate 55570/3/
placement of an intravascular catheter %3%
_ I 20%
Drug compounding*

5%
None of the above 4%
3%

Q13. Which of the following RVT-only tasks do RVTs in your practice perform? Please select all that apply.
*First asked in 2022. CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 27



Key Findings — Pay and Benefits EMC

)

research

Salaries continue to trend upward for DVMs, with both owners and non-
owners seeing increases since 2019.

* Type of pay — flat or production-based — remains consistent with 2019.

There has also been an increase in salary for RVTs, with the number of RVTs
reporting salaries over $60,000 annually nearly doubling.

Benefit offerings for RVTs and DVMs remained fairly consistent since 2019,
but more than ever report receiving benefits like health, vision, or dental
insurance or retirement options such as a 401(k).

This year’s survey also asked about professional liability insurance for DVMs,
with three-quarters reporting receiving it as a benefit.

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 28



Pay and Benefits
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EMC;

Non-Owner Salary Among DVMs e

Salaries among non-owners continue to trend upwards; the number of DVM associates reporting a salary over $160k has
more than doubled since 20189.

Among non-practice owners only, n=648

12013 2016 2019 m 2022
50%
1590 42% 42%
° 35%
27%
27% 239% 24% °
17% o) [0)
12% Loy, 15% 15%
$0- $81k- $121k- $160k+
$80k $120k $160k

Q35. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits?

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 30



Non-Owner Salary Among DVMs by Hours EMC

Part time associates also saw salary increases in 2022 compared to 2019.

Full-time (56%) Among non-practice owners only, Part-time (13%)
w2019 2022 total n=648 w2019 2022
58%

45%

43%

S0-S80k $81k-$120k $121k-$160k S160k+

S0-S80k $81k-$120k $121k-$160k S160k+

Q35. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 31



Owner Salary Among DVMs :EMch:

Owner salaries have also increased since 2019; four-in-ten report earning more than 5200k per year, while the number
reporting making under S80k has dropped by half.

Among practice owners only, n=275
12013 2016 2019 m 2022

40%

29% 9
27% 27%
23% 22% 50% 590, 23%

o)
17% 17%  19% 1500 16% 159

11% 109 11% 13%

I I I

8%

I

SO- $81k- $121k- $161k- $200k+
$80k $120k $160k $200k

Q52. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 32



EMC

research

DVM Salary (Owner/Non-Owner Questions Combined)

While a slightly higher percent of DVMs under 40 report making more than 5121k per year, DVMs over 40 are more likely to
make more than S161k. Salaries are higher among DVMs in LA.

$0k-$80k W $81k-$120k M $121k-$160k m $161k+ Refuse % $121k+
Overall | 21% 24% 43% 67%
Owner (30%) | 17% 15% 52% 67%
Associate (51%) | 27% 30% 34% 64%
18-29 (5%) | 22% 46% 24% 70%
30-39 (22%) | 18% 31% 42% 73%
40-49 (24%) | 26% 24% 43% 66%
50-64 (35%) | 23% 20% 45% 65%
65+ (14%) | 16% 14% 49% 63%
LA (16%) | 17% 20% 53% 73%
LA Area (17%) | 19% 23% 48% 71%
Bay Area (27%) | 23% 21% 45% 66%
San Diego (11%) | 20% 31% 39% 70%
Central Coast (6%) | 30% 30% 28% 58%
Central Valley (8%) | 19% 26% 35% 61%
Sacramento & North (15%) ] 25% 24% 39% 63%

Q35/52. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 33



EMC

research

DVM Salary (Owner/Non-Owner Questions Combined)

Men still report higher salaries than women overall, though women are more likely to make more than S161k.

S0k-$80k m $81k-$120k m $121k-S160k W S161k+ Refuse % $121k+
Overall | 24% 43% 21% 65%
Small animal exclusive (68%) | 24% 44% 22% 66%
Equine (5%) | 20% 42% 18% 60%
Single owner practice (40%) | 25% 17% 42% 59%
Multiple owner practice (13%) 20% 26% 43% A 70%
Corporate owned practice (35%) 18% 29% 47% 76%
Public/Non-profit (9%) 23% 27% 34% 61%
Men (28%) | 17% 57% 15% 72%
Women (70%) | 26% 38% 24% 62%
Men <50 (9%) | 20% 60% 15% 75%
Women <50 (41%) | 31% 37% 24% 61%
Men 50+ (18%) 16% 56% 15% 71%

Women 50+ (29%) 20% 40% 24% 64%

Q35/52. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 34



EMC

research

DVM Salary (Owner/Non-Owner Questions Combined)

Men and women working part time are closer to pay parity than full time employees; the pay disparity is most significant
among parents.

S0k-S80k m S81k-S120k W $121k-S160k mS161k+ Refuse % S121k+
Overall 21% 24% 43% 67%
Male Owner (18%) .4 11% 14% 66% 80%
Female Owner (20%) 23% 16% 39% 56%
le Asoite (1% . >
Female Associate (51%) 28% 32% 33% 65%
wle/Fuime 250 I S| 5%
Female / Full time (59%) 21% 29% 42% 71%
Male / Part time (4%) 31% 3% 28% 31%
remale Pt me (1% Y TR 1%
Male Parent (8%) 12% 79%
Female Parent (23%) 29% 36% 63%

Q35/52. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 35



Associate Pay Type Among DVMs

Reporting of pay types among DVM associates has remained stable since 2019.

Among non-practice owners only, n=648
12013 2016

10% 9% 10%

Flat salary only (including hourly
or daily wage)

Production based pay

Q36. Which of the following best describes how you are paid?

W 2022

7%

[ 1

EMC;

research

3% 1% 2%

Combination of base salary and
production

Other

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 36



EMC;

research

Benefits Among DVMs — Associates

Benefits also appear to have increased as well; more Associates reported a number of benefits such as paid vacation, various
insurance, retirement funds, and professional benefits such as dues payments and time off for continuing education.

Among non-practice owners only, n=648

80%

Continuing education registration fees 78%

Vacation
Health insurance

License fees*

401 (k)
A iati bership d
ssociation membership dues m 2022
Paid ti ff f tinui ducati
aid time off for continuing education m 2019

Dental insurance
Vision insurance
Uniform allowance*
Disability insurance

Life insurance

. 13%
Other retirement plan 12%

Q37. What employee benefits do you receive? Select all that apply. (MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED) *Asked for the first time in 2022. CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 37



Benefits Among DVMs — Owners EMC,

Owners also reported an increase in 401(k) offerings. This year’s survey also asked about liability and license defense
insurance; three-quarters of owners reported receiving this benefit.

Among practice owners only, n=275

4%
75%

77%

Continuing education opportunities

Association membership dues

Professional liability and license defense insurance*
Health insurance

Vacation

Ownership “perks” that are expensed through the practice
401 (k)

Dental insurance

Disability insurance

Vehicle expenses

Life insurance

Vision insurance

Other retirement plan

Rental income associated with the practice %6%

Q53. What additional forms of compensation and benefits do you receive through your practice? Select all
that apply. (MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED) *Asked for the first time in 2022. CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 38



Pay and Benefits
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Salary Among RVTs :EMch:

RVTs have also seen an increase in salary since 2019, with the percent of RVTs reporting salaries in the 561k-5S80k range and
the S80k+ range nearly doubling.

2016 m 2019 H 2022
44%
38% 36% 38% 39%
18%
10% 9% gy 20 8%
I > "
$0-$20k $21k-$40k $41k-$60k $61k-$80k $80k+

Q34. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 40



Salary Among RVTs by Hours EMC,

Part-time salaries have stayed more consistent than full time salaries; no part-time RVTs reported making more than S60k in
2022.

Full-time (82%) Part-time (18%)

44% 45% 47%

0% 0% 0%

I

S0-S20k S21k-S40k  S41k-S60k  S61k-S80k S80k+

S0-S20k $21k-S40k  S41k-S60k  S61k-S80k S80k+

Q34. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 41



Salaries Over $40k Among RVTs EMC

While more RVTs overall are reporting salaries over S40k than in 2019, the increases are most notable among men and
multiple owner and corporate-owned practices.

W 2022 m 2019

Overall 68%

Age under 30 (11%)
Age 30-39 (35%)

Age 40-49 (27%)
Age 50+ (26%)

70%
75%

70%
74%
72%
76%

LA (20%)

LA Area (18%)

Bay Area (25%)

San Diego (10%)

Central Coast (4%)

Central Valley (5%)
Sacramento & North (19%)
Male (6%) 92%

Female (92%)

69%

Single owner practice (30%)
Multiple owner practice (13%)
Corporate owned practice (38%)
Public/Non-profit (15%)

84%
73%

§%°

(o]
CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 42
Q34. What is your current pre-tax annual salary, including bonuses but not including benefits? vl



Benefits Among RVTs

EMC;

research

The percentage of RVTs reporting license fees and retirement funds such as 401(k)s as part of their benefits increased in 2022.

Vacation

Health insurance

Continuing education registration fees
License Fees

401 (k)

Dental insurance

Uniform allowance

Vision insurance

Life insurance

Paid time off for continuing education
Disability insurance

Association membership dues

Other retirement plan

W 2022 w2019

35%
36%
32%
33%
30%
27%
26%

19%
14%

Q35. What employee benefits do you receive? Select all that apply. (MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED)

79%

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 43



Key Findings — Student Debt EMG,

» The percentage of DVMs and RVTs who say student loan debt is a burden to
them has decreased, while the percent reporting they have no current
outstanding debt continues to increase.

» DVMs under 40 and RVTs under 30 are more likely to say student loan debt
continues to be a burden.

» The amount of debt DVMs and RVTs reported graduating with has remained
fairly consistent with previous years.

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 44
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EMC,

research

Student Loan Burden Among RVTs

Fewer DVMs report that student loan debt is a major burden to them.

Student loan payments are a major burden for me

B Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree Total Agree

2022 10% 30%

2019 11% 39%
2016 13% 41%
2013 11% 35%

Q54. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...Student loan
payments are a major burden for me CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 46
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research

Student Loan Burden by Age Among DVMs

Student loan debt continues to be more of a burden for DVMs under 40 than for older DVMs.

Student loan payments are a major burden for me

2019 2022

W Strongly Agree M Somewhat Agree  Total Agree W Strongly Agree m Somewhat Agree  Total Agree

Overall 28% 11% NS Overall 21% 078 30%

18-29 (7%) Y88 67% 18-29 (5%) V28 57%

30-39 (30%) VS 66% 30-39 (22%) 40% 5708 56%

40-49 (24%) 24% S8 39%

50-64 (35%) EIZRY. 15%

40-49 (24%) 27% 570 44%

50-64 (27%) [/ 10%

65+ (10%) ¥/ 6% 65+ (14%) ¥/%, 6%

Q54. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...Student loan
payments are a major burden for me CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 47



Student Debt Among DVMs EMC

The amount of student debt after veterinary school reported by DVMs has remained consistent since 2019.

What was your total educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school) upon completing
veterinary school?

12013 2016 2019 W 2022

(o)
19% 18% 20% 23%  24% 19% 22%

16% 17%

19% 18% 20% 18%
14% 14% 7% 227 16% 149 1394 14% 1oy 14% 15%
(o]

None $1—$29,999 $30,000-579,999 $80,000-5149,999 $150,000-5249,999 5250,000+

Q39. What was your total educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school) upon completing
veterinary school? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 48



Remaining Student Debt Among DVMs  EMC,

The percent of DVMs reporting they have no remaining education debt has increased by 10%.

What is your total remaining balance of educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school) today?

12013 2016 2019 2022
66%
[0)
58% oo
44%
11% 3% 109 11% 13% o 99 7 10% 11% 11% 12%
7% 5% 5% 5% 7% m 5% °% 4% .
- ] - M
None $1-$29,999 $30,000-$79,999  $80,000-$149,999  $150,000-5249,999  $250,000 or more

Q40. What is your total remaining balance of educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school)
today? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 49
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Student Loan Burden Among RVTs EMC

The percent of RVTs who report student loan debt is a major burden to them continues to decrease.

Student loan payments are a major burden for me

B Strongly Agree ® Somewhat Agree Total Agree

2022

2019

2016 32%

Q41. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...Student loan
payments are a major burden for me CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 51



Student Loan Burden by Age Among RVTs

EMC;

research

While the overall number of RVTs who say student debt is a burden has decreased, the number of RVTs between 18-29 who
say it is a burden has increased since 2019.

Student loan payments are a major burden for me

2019

W Strongly Agree m Somewhat Agree Total Agree

Overall 20% 29%

18-29 (18%) 48%

30-39 (39%) 23% 34%

40-49 (20%) 17% 22%

50+ (22%) WAL 11%

2022

W Strongly Agree m Somewhat Agree Total Agree

Overall 16% 27%

18-29 (11%) 64%

30-39 (35%) 22% 37%

40-49 (27%) N2 16%

50+ (26%) &% 10%

Q41. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...Student loan

payments are a major burden for me

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 52



Student Debt Among RVTs :EMC,,:

Four-in-ten RVTs report leaving veterinary technician school with no debt, and the amount of debt reported by other RVTs
remains consistent with previous years.

What was your total educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school) upon completing
veterinary technician school?

2016 = 2019 2022
9 42%
38% 41% i 38%
30% 30% - 29% 28%
0
None $1-$19,999 $20,000+

Q36. What was your total educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school) upon completing
veterinary technician school? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 53



Remaining Student Debt Among RVTs EMC

Nearly three quarters of RVTs report having no current educational debt, a small increase from 2019.

What is your total remaining balance of educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school) today?
2016 m 2019 W 2022

72%

67%

o)
21% 18% o
14% 12% 14% 14%

None $1-$19,999 $20,000+

Q37. What is your total remaining balance of educational debt (including debt from undergraduate school)
today? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 54
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Key Findings — Practice Ownership EMC

research

»  Among DVMs

* A plurality of DVMs still report working under a firm with a single owner, and the percentage who say
they work in a corporate-owned practice increased to 35% in 2022 from 29% in 2019.

*  While only 22% of DVMs say whether a practice is corporate or independently owned is an “extremely
important” personal factor that they consider when choosing a job, three-quarters disagree that the
growth of corporate practices is good for the industry at large.

®  Practice owners are most likely to say they disagree, with 56% saying they “strongly disagree” with the
statement that growth of corporate practices is good for the industry.

» Among RVTs

* A plurality of RVTs report working in a corporate-owned practice (38%) while a third (30%) still say they
work in a single-owner practice.

° Full time RVTs work more in corporate practices, while half of part-time RVTs say they work in single owner
practices.

* Six-in-ten RVTs disagree that the growth of corporate practices is good for the industry.

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 56
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research

Total Practice Gross Revenue Among Owners

Practice revenue has increased since 2019 with the highest number of owners to date reporting more than 52 million in

annual revenue.
Among practice
owners only, n=275
12013
2016
2019
m 2022
TR % gy, 4% o0 37% 37% 33%
26% 22% 22% 26%
Less than $800,000 per year $801,000 - $2,000,000 per year More than $2,001,000 per year

Q50. Please check the range that best describes your total practice gross revenue for all locations in 2021. CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 57



Profitability Among Practice Owners :EMC,,:

Two-thirds of owners say their profitability increased over the last year, up from just over half in 20189.

Among practice
owners only, n=275

Profitability Increased

2022 63%
2019 57%
2016 | 50%

2013 | 36%

Q51. How has your practice’s profitability changed over the past 2 years? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 58
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Practice Ownership 'EMch'

The percentage of DVMs and RVTs who work in corporate-owned practices has increased since 2019. A plurality of RVTs now
say they work in corporate owned practices, while single owner is still the predominant practice type for DVMs.

RVTs
W 2022 w2019

DVMs
W 2022 = 2019

A single owner

29%

A single owner

45% 37%

38%

A corporate owner A corporate owner

Multiple owners Multiple owners

Public or non-profit Public or non-profit

g«
Other Other

Q11. Is the practice where you work owned by... CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 59



Corporate Ownership Attitudes Among DVMs EMC

research

Even among those who work at corporate owned practices, 53% disagree that the growth of corporate practices is good for
the industry.

The growth of corporate veterinary practices is good for the veterinary industry

M Agree (Don't Know)/Does Not Apply M Disagree

Overall 71%

70% disagree in 2019

A single owner
(40%)

Multiple owners
(13%)

A corporate owner
(35%)

Public or non-profit
(9%)

Q61. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: The growth of corporate
veterinary practices is good for the veterinary industry. *In 2022 respondents could select “does not apply.” CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 60
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Corporate Ownership Attitudes Among RVTs

Single-owner practice RVTs are more likely than other RVTs to say they disagree corporate owned practice growth is good for
the industry.

The growth of corporate veterinary practices is good for the veterinary industry

M Agree (Don't Know)/Does Not Apply M Disagree

Overall 64%

64% disagree in 2019

A single owner
(30%)

Multiple owners
(13%)

A corporate owner
(38%)

Public or non-profit
(15%)

Q48. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: The growth of corporate
veterinary practices is good for the veterinary industry. *In 2022 respondents could select “does not apply.” CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 61
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Ownership Among DVMs in Private Practice

The number of women owners continues to increase, with half of DVMs now reporting at least one female owner in their

practice.
. I .
Number of Female Practice Owners Number of Male Practice Owners
n=464 | n=489
= | -
I
2016
2019
54% 52%
u
o . 20|22 479 48% 48%
0 (0]
. 37% | 39% 30, 37%
(0]
I
I
I
(o)
sop 7% P L 7% T% : 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% o
None 1 2 3+ None 1 2 3+

Q47. How many of the owners in your practice are women?
Q48. How many of the owners in your practice are men? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 62
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Ownership Among DVMs in Private Practice

research
Three quarters of DVMs say their practices do not have any owners who are not white.
Number of Non-White Owners
n=460
77%
16%

[v)

—— >

|
None 1 2 3+

Q49. How many of the owners in your practice are people of color, or non-white? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 63
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Key Findings — Hiring and Job Seeking EMC,

» Half of DVMs say their practice has hired in the last twelve months, and is
looking to hire a veterinarian in the next twelve months.

» Three quarters of RVTs say their practice has hired or is looking to hire a
veterinary technician or assistant in the last/next twelve months.

» Eight-in-ten DVMs and nine-in-ten RVTs say they have had difficulty finding
candidates for open positions, an increase from 20109.

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 65



Hiring Among DVMs e,

Half of DVMs report their practice has hired in the last year or is looking to hire in the next twelve months.

Has your practice hired a veterinarian within | Is your practice looking to hire a veterinarian in the
the past 12 months? | next 12 months?
2013
2016
56% 2019
51% K 51% 50% 52%
46% m 2022
| 41%
I
o
I
I
I
| |
Yes | Yes, likely
I
I

Q42. Has your practice hired a veterinarian within the past 12 months?
Q43. Is your practice looking to hire a veterinarian in the next 12 months? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 66



Hiring Among RVTs :EMch:

Three quarters of RVTs say their practice has hired a veterinary technician or assistant in the past year.

I
Has your practice hired a registered veterinary | Is your practice likely to hire a registered veterinary
technician or veterinary assistant within the | technician or veterinary assistant in the next 12
past 12 months? | months?
74% 7% 77% 2016 74%
m 2019 66% 69%
m 2022

Yes Yes, likely

Q39. Has your practice hired a registered veterinary technician or veterinary assistant within the past 12 months?
Q40. Is your practice likely to hire a registered veterinary technician or veterinary assistant in the next 12 months? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 67



Hiring Difficulty Among DVMs EME,

The percentage of DVMs reporting difficulty finding qualified candidates for open positions has increased since 2019.

In recent hiring decisions, our practice has had difficulty finding an adequate number of qualified
candidates interested in our open positions.

MW Agree (Don't Know)/Does Not Apply M Disagree Net Agree
2022 84% 11% B4 +79
2019 +64
2016 +51
2013 46% 17% +9

Q57. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...In recent hiring decisions,
our practice has had difficulty finding an adequate number of qualified candidates interested in our open positions.
*In 2022, respondents could select “does not apply.” CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 68



Importance Factors When Hiring

EMC;

research

Views of internship or residency training as important in hiring are consistent with previous years, with less than a third

saying they consider it important.

B 10 - Extremely important m 8-9 = 4-7/(Don't Know) m2-3

2022 11% 10% 32% 16%

2019 14% 12% 35% 12%
Internship Training

2016 12% 10% 35% 16%

2013 WA 14% 43%

2022 11% 5% 20% 11%

2019 10% 4% 25%

Residency Training
2016 9% 3% 22%

2013 pAZR Y 36%

Q44-45. Thinking about hiring, how much importance do you place on applicants having the following skills
or characteristics?

m 1 - Not at all important Mean

32% 4.27

27% 4.88

PASY 4.73

17% 4.75

3.28

3.31

3.17

36% 341

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 69



Job Seeking Behavior :EMch:

A quarter of RVTs say they are seeking a new position, nearly double the percentage of DVMs.

Have you been actively seeking a new position?

DVM
H 2019 m 2022

RVT
m 2019 w2022

12% 13%

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| 239% 24%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Yes

Yes

DVM Q21/RVT Q22. Have you been actively seeking a new position? CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 70
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EMC

Key Findings — Industry Outlook esearch

>

DVMs remain confident about their ability to make a good living in the veterinary profession, while
two-thirds of RVTs continue to disagree.

Optimism about the future of the veterinary profession as a whole is at an all-time low among
both DVMs and RVTs.

* Practice owners are more satisfied with the health of the industry than those in other
positions.

Staff shortages are now the top concern DVMs say needs to be addressed, with mental health
second.

A third of RVTs say low wages are the top concern the industry should addressed, followed by
mental health.

More than eighty percent of DVMs and ninety percent of RVTs say the industry should do more to
address mental health issues.

The importance of veterinary and preventative care, and budgeting for animal care, are the top
two things both DVMs and RVTs want to see the public educated on.

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 72



Outlook Attitudes Among DVMs EMC,,

While more DVMs are confident they personally will be able to make a good living in the veterinary profession, they are
slightly less optimistic about the future of the profession overall than they were in 2019.

MW Agree (Don't Know)/Does Not Apply M Disagree
| am confident | will be able to make a 2022 /7% s 20%
good living in the veterinary profession 2019 71% 30 26%

| am optimistic about the future of the 2022 43% 4
vetarnary profession 51% T e

| would recommend a veterinary career 2022 41% 3% 56%

toa riend orfamiy member 2019 o T

The growth o corporate veterinary 302, |EEETTRNAAH
practices is good for the veterinary
industry 2019 [TV 11%

Q56-65. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. *In 2022 respondents

could select “does not apply.” CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 73



Outlook Attitudes Among RVTs EMC,,

RVTs are generally less optimistic about the industry, and their ability to make a good living; only a third would recommend
the career to a friend or family member.

W Agree (Don't Know)/Does Not Apply M Disagree

e sa%

 wouldrecommend a veteinarycareer 2072 e
toa riend orfamiy member 2019 —

11%
13%

Q45-48. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. *In 2022 respondents
could select “does not apply.”

I am confident | will be able to make a 2022
good living in the veterinary profession 2019

| am optimistic about the future of the 2022
veterinary profession 2019

The growth of corporate veterinary 2022
practices is good for the veterinary

industry 2019

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 74



Outlook Attitudes Among DVMs and RVTs EMC

Half of DVMs say California’s regulatory requirements are a burden for practices. RVTs are more likely than DVMs to say they
are considering leaving the industry, or moving out of California.

W Agree (Don't Know)/Does Not Apply M Disagree

California's regulatory requirements are a major o
. : 23%
burden for veterinary practices

| am considering leaving the veterinary profession

| am considering moving out of California

W Agree (Don't Know)/Does Not Apply M Disagree

8% 48%

| am considering leaving the veterinary profession

| am considering moving out of California 14% 42%

DVM Q63-65/RVT Q50-51. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. *In

2022 respondents could select “does not apply.” CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 75



Industry Health View Comparison EMC

Views of industry health are more pessimistic among both DVMs and RVTs than in 2019; RVT views of industry health have

dropped by half.
Total Total Net
H Very B Somewhat © (Don't B Somewhat B Very Satisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied
Satisfied Satisfied Know) Dissatisfied Dissatisfied
2022 32% 67% -35
DVM
2019 48% 51% -4
2022 25% 74% -49
RVT
2019 51% 47% +4

Q20. In general, how satisfied are you with each of the following: The health of the veterinary industry CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 76
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Competition Over Time Among DVMs

The number of DVMs who say competition has increased over the last two years is down slightly from 2019.

The amount of competition among veterinary practices in my area has increased in the past 2 years

B Strongly B Somewhat m (Don't B Somewhat M Strongly  Total Total Net
Agree Agree Know) Disagree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree

2022 18% 14% 44% 39% +5

2019 55% 23% +33
2016 50% 18% +32
2013 26% 60% 21% +39

Q56. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... The amount of
competition among veterinary practices in my area has increased in the past 2 years CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 77
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EMC

research

Industry Concerns Among DVMs

Staff shortages are now narrowly the top concern among DVMs, followed by mental health.

Vet clinics and staff shortage needs to be addressed
Mental health concerns for staff/Treat vet staff better
Loans/Debt burden

Low income/need better pay for staff
Laws/Regulation issues

Protection and retention of staff

clinics

Corporation monopoly/taking over practices

leglslatlon

; -~ A g & know.-
Owners.m PrOVEE Taakin <finiancial « M litornis -y
NG tvet erifa h;y 80 %JEMT s
ba la n lwmg Fiard glients lthla?:';(l = %any really great\o
retent\cd Iél animals e e b pay

cos ts
......... students

wellpe%épmg = within {,'J;i rrrrr regulahonsD ) Staff‘ng
rellef a
compensatlonu -

Access to better pet care products, medicine, services and insurance
Help educate the public regarding veterinary care/pet ownership
Rising costs/The need to lower pet care costs

All clinics must follow standards to maintain quality pet care

Title protection/Training skills and practice retention

|ndustry ownersh|p open
Access to continuing education/Degree cost wag-é-s t u d na U}amnge
Support for compassion fatigue/burnout re =S U P es[;!;auy
. mgvallabLe - i=n ersocwa loa n-
shortages “hed
: Other
*Responses with less than _
2% of responses omitted Nothing 5%
Don't know

Q67. What industry issues or concerns do you think the California Veterinary Medical Association should
focus on? (MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED) CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 79
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Industry Concerns Among RVTs evearch

A plurality of RVTs say low income is the top concern they believe the CVMA should address.

Low income/need better pay for staff

Mental health concerns for staff/Treat vet staff better

Protection and retention of staff/Don't abuse them/Work-Life balance
Vet clinics and staff shortage needs to be addressed

Support for compassion fatigue/burnout

Help educate the public and give awareness regarding veterinary care
Title protection/Training skills and practice retention

Better staff utilization

Access to better pet care products, medicine, services and insurance
Access to continuing education/Degree cost

Expensive license fees/Access to licensure

Rising costs/The need to lower pet care costs

Starting a union for veterinary technicians

Other

*Responses with less than Nothing

2% of responses omitted Don't know

Q53. What industry issues or concerns do you think the California Veterinary Medical Association should

focus on? (MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED)

3%
3%

4%
4%

5%

32%

professmn medicine

util IZat Telal ncreasé"’;—:wg

freefatlgue Wl P T QP - a® (ECNS

pr 1:e;ctlon bette Is ICk =y s’S|stanlts
. employees OW top
praciicesC O [T] |0 pensat ngdd:.
Increa Sl ng EmergEﬂCy t b dﬁnré ﬁDTESSIOHEIS s taffordablaf llcenslng
- - now manyym( l f

madbeneflts
reglsteredjust

make wit
“lice nseddemand

bu

maklngISSUes

p rettn)tllsn
hig

educating
rrrrrrr

ascral industry
stress— g

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 80



Mental Health Concern EMC,

research

DVMs and RVTs almost universally say the veterinary profession should do more to address mental health.

The veterinary profession should do more to address stress and mental health issues

DVMs RVTs

2019 2022
93% 93%

2019
89%

2022
86%
Somewhat Somewhat
Agree Agree
30% 27%

Somewhat
Agree
37%

Somewhat
Agree
37%

Strongly Strongly
Agree Agree
63% 65%

Strongly
Agree
51%

DVM Q62/RVT Q49. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...
The veterinary profession should do more to address stress and mental health issues CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 81



Public Education Among DVMs EMC

When asked about top issues for public education, many DVMs said costs and preventative care would be the most important.

Important to set money aside for pet care

It is a must to take good care of animals

Staff mental health/Treat vet staff better

Trust clinic services/Staff are hardworking and they do their best for treating animals
Monitor what your pet intakes/Nutrition

Rising costs/Veterinary care costs are high

Be prepared when owning a pet/responsibilities are needed

Be educated about vet care/ Be educated about licensed/unlicensed staff
Clinic and staff shortage/Vet clinics having a hard time

Dental care/Dentistry

Train your pets/Discipline them for good behavior

Vet staff receive low pay/need to raise their income

Spay and Neuter/Overpopulation

Compassion fatigue/burnout

*Responses with less than 2% of Other

responses omitted
P Nothing

Q66. If you could educate the public or animal owners about one topic relating to veterinary care, what

would it be?

4%

ook
advice

22% odbersutyd .
understandin, roper
0 veterinarian Efatlgn"llﬁ:h
21% ovqu§rshlpl.V.ng

nancialiwe
e ml*burdenmump Vets
bnlls @ t)emst i

o pro_fessmn

Wexpenswe )
education

mental

hmed‘“'lth

respect risk beh"lwor hortag

stu‘l;“ent - 5 RSUL:%
Vt Rgluee\éﬁegg?é[\l’\éetlve

) metsqua“ty sien OWNETs
xlalke,_ 1ra|n|ng Iy
iy w wellness understand el
Vet amoumn a rylogs Pegps!bg'
srimportal nce diet ?EEX"’ﬁ
e pca\?rpo ate.. emergencd wan \Q’I
a_ use Ime
field l vuvewworked
L - respo nsibility;hum take
ALK _ well
r " [ basic lOVe

o wneutering catsm dISEaSG

money. \yi"?terl nariansi»

CVMA 2022 Economic Issues Survey | 82



Public Education Among RVTs

EMC,

research

Preventative care and awareness of cost of services remain key topics RVT want to see more public education about.

It is @ must to take good care of animals
Important to set money aside for pet care/Insurance
Be educated about vet care

Trust clinic services

Spay and Neuter/Overpopulation

Dental care/Dentistry

Be prepared when owning a pet

Staff mental health/Treat vet staff better
Clinic and staff shortage

Compassion fatigue/burnout

Rising costs/Veterinary care costs are high
Vet staff receive low pay

Train your pets

Monitor what your pet intakes/Nutrition

Other
*Responses with less than 2% of Nothing
responses omitted Don't know

Q52. If you could educate the public or animal owners about one topic relating to veterinary care, what

would it be?

7%

7%

18% diet
shortage life
nutrition ..treat

g;éppleg‘“‘ - techs

_education o J X I=

eost d e

Sn[){actually dh?rdd
preventive ) senaled
respect s EUETINE, 1food
COS S toward nimal flivind stop

~animals rT] 0 N e
human tf}?,[‘jpﬁs‘m \;“entra-“v'é“” highy medlcal

prepared s(l:c::e: I'V S rrrrrrrr
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puﬁ'i??: y e
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